REGISTERED

iz OG Fee Restructure

GUIDE

I— Legislative Concept

Discussion




Problems Trying
To Solve

OG program expenditures continue to exceed
revenues

Fee changes (increase, restructuring) requires
revisions to statute (legislation)

Current non-resident Outfitter & Guide fee
structure (reciprocity) does not align with
interstate commerce laws which has blocked
outfitter guide statute changes in past

State is prohibited from preferentially charging
less to its own residents in the pursuit of a
common occupation, to the detriment of their
non-resident competitors



* ORS 704.020(4)(b).... distinctions in fees or charges based
on the type of outfitter and guide service performed....
apply those same distinctions and require the nonresident

ReCip rOCity & applicants to pay the corresponding fees or charges
Non-resident
* Oregon OG Fees:
FeeS * Resident $150
» California $652

» Washington (Fishing Below Longview Bridge)  $2,575
* Washington (Fishing Above Longview Bridge)  $1,490
(

* Washington (Fishing Non-Navigable) $760
» Washington (All other services) $150
* Arizona (Hunting & Fishing) $300
* Nevada (Hunting & Fishing) $250
* Nevada (Other services) $150

* Other states not listed (any service) $150




Non-resident
Reciprocity
Equals Budget
Majority

2021
* 6.9% (95) guides paid more than $150
» 44% of total OG income ($152,869)

2022
* 6.8% (100) guides paid more than $150
» 44% of total OG income ($162,458)

2023
* 6.8% (104) guides paid more than $150
* 42% of total OG income ($166,195)



Solutions To
Interstate
Commerce Legal
Barrier

Oregon resident and non-resident Outfitter Guide
registration fee adjusted to be the same amount

Add fee for Outfitter Guide employees (currently $0),

Non-resident Hunt Tag Program fee increases and adding per
unit certification fee (currently $0)

Resident registration fee will need to be increased to offset
the revenue gap created by higher fees currently in place for
non-residents

Previous OG legislative concepts stopped due to interstate
commerce laws misalignment



* “Deck Hand” crew member designation/classification (2023)

* Charter boat operated by Outfitter Guide (2023)

Previous OG
legislative
concepts blocked

* Hunting guide surety bond requirement to $10,000 (2023)
* Motorboat definition, regarding motor in use (2023)

* GAC membership, selection not just associations (2023)
* TIP Program participation (2023)

* Proof of worker compensation for employees

* Add “arrested and cited” in background disclosures

* Add out-of-state “convictions and felonies” in background
actions equivalent to Oregon convictions




| support a resident guide fee of $350 but | would like to
keep the reciprocal out of state fee currently being used.

Gl‘"de Ad\"sory * Yes. Thatis a reasonable amount and is fair across-the-
Committee board. Also, would make it much simpler.
Feedback * Yes. It’s finally a fair and balanced rate for both resident
Do you support the proposed OG and non-resident OR/WA fishing guides.
fee restructuring where all . -
resident and non-resident Yes. Itjust makes sense.
;%%ﬁgi[edyggl/%e:g:%ul?e%?é$350 * Yes, the fee structure needs to be consistent with the cost
explain.y. £ of administration.

* Yes

* No, | do not support a few restructure where all guides

pay $350

Yes 82% * Yes, for youth guiding companies like ours, a $350 would

not impact our budget significantly.




Guide Advisory
Committee
Feedback

Would you support a separate fee
for employees who are not
required to be individually
registered. Currently there is no
fee but requires measurable
processing per employee? Y/N
and please explain.

Yes 63%

| support a separate fee to help offset the extra processing
cost caused by the employees.

* No. Deckhands should not have a fee. They are often very
short term or fill in help. *

* No, | feel that deckhands on sportfishing guided vessels
should NOT need to be full USCG certificated. *

* Yes. | think fishing deckhands should be structured the
same also.

* Yes, and they should pay for it.

* Y, it seems like some increase based on tiers of staff size would
make sense.

* A separate fee is not viable for small businesses.

* Yes, this creates a more individualized and equitable fee
structure for small guiding vs. larger guiding companies,
I.e. large guiding companies have larger budgets that can
better absorb these costs.

* incorrect assumption in what question was asking, there was previous leg concept (2023)
that was to define employee and deck hand/crew member to align with industry input



Guide Advisory
Committee
Feedback

Currently all fishing guide
employees must be individually
registered as an OG, paying the
same fee as the employer. Should
that remain the same? Y/N and
please explain.

Yes 18%

Yes
No. Deck hands should not be regulated by a such a fee

No. They also should NOT have to pay to be put under the
current guides’ state license.

No. It's definitely too steep a cost at $350 and is unfair.

| believe a fee less than the employers should be
considered, perhaps can be structured to not over burden
the employer or the staff.

No opinion

No, because this is not fair across all aspects. Hunting,
rafting, birdwatching etc...guides who work under and
employer do not need an outfitter/guide license, that
would be the same for a fishing guide too.

No, if we enact a per employee fee.



Guide Advisory
Committee
Feedback

Should we require any other
guided services to have their
employees individually register as
OG? Y/N and please explain.

Yes 25%

Yes

No. | can’t speak to other types of guides, butin the
Outfitted fishing business deck hands should never have
a fee, license or such. Their employment should be at the
discretion of the guide.

No.

No. Unless fishing guide deckhands stay structured as
they are now.

| don't believe so at this time.

N, if each employee had to individually register it would
be more difficult to attract short term seasonal
employees.

All tour activities should carry a guide license.

No, but again would defer to group consensus.



Guide Advisory
Committee
Feedback 8.5

On s ol ot 140 ow supportve was
average
Ves 85% response




Outfitter & Guide Annual Registration (Resident)

OG FEE RESTRUCTURE PRELIMINARY DETAIL REPORT

Any Oregon resident who provides
Outfitter and Guide senices in Oregon

Increase

2014

100

150

350

200

Total
2023-25
Revenue

Projected
2025-27
Transactions
with New Fee

Impact on
2025-27
Revenue

Total
2025-27
Revenue

417,750

2,785

557,000

974,750

Outfitter & Guide Annual Registration (Non-resident from a state
that charges a fee)

Any non-resident from a state that
charges a fee who provides Outfitter and
Guide senices in Oregon

Decrease

Annually 10/1

Varies

Varies

350

Varies

359,799

220

(300,789)

77,000

Outfitter & Guide Annual Registration (Non-resident from a state
that does not charge a fee)

Any non-resident from a state that does
not charge a fee who provides Outfitter
and Guide senices in Oregon

Increase

2014

100

150

350

200

49,500

330

66,000

115,500

Outfitter & Guide Duplicate Registration Fee

Current registered Outfitter and Guides
that need to replace the original
registration that has been lost, stolen or
mutilated

Increase

2011

15

10

1,760

352

3,520

5,280

Outfitter & Guide Employee Registration Fee

Outfitter and Guides who employ
individuals that directly assist in
physically providing Outfitting and Guiding
senices in Oregon

Establish

N/A

25

25

N/A

440

11,000

11,000

Non-Resident Hunt Tag Certification Application Fee

Outfitter and Guides seeking to
participate in the ODFW allocation of non-
resident Hunt tags

Increase

1997

75

75

150

75

675

675

1,350

Non-Resident Hunt Tag Certification Application Renewal Fee

Outfitter and Guides seeking to
participate in the ODFW allocation of non-
resident Hunt tags

Increase

1997

25

25

50

25

2,200

88

2,200

4,400

Non-Resident Hunt Tag per Unit Certification Fee

Outfitter and Guides seeking to
participate in the ODFW allocation of non-
resident Hunt tags pay fee per unit
certified

Establish

N/A

N/A

2,325

11,625

11,625

Outfitter & Guide Civil Penalties (First Violation)

Penalties for first violations of ORS
704.020, 704.021, 704.030, or 704.065

Increase

2016

200

200

400

200

200

200

400

Outfitter & Guide Civil Penalties (First Violation of ORS 704.070)

Penalty for the first violation of 704.070

Increase

2016

250

250

500

250

250

250

500

Outfitter & Guide Civil Penalties (Prior Violations)

Penalties for violations of ORS 704.020,
704.021, 704.030, or 704.065, when a
person has previously been found guilty of
a violation

Increase

2016

400

400

800

400

400

400

800

Outfitter & Guide Civil Penalties (Prior Violations of ORS 704.070)

Penalty for a violation of 704.070, when a
person has previously been found guilty of
a \iolation

Increase

2016

500

500

1,000

500

500

500

1,000




 LC 0344 has been conditionally approved by Governors
Office and CFO; and currently being drafted by
Legislative Counsel

* Marine Board voted in favor of supporting the legislative
concept during the July quarterly board meeting

* Board has directed agency staff to continue moving
forward with OG Fee Restructure as a Policy Option
Package

* This concept allows agency to restructure fees,
maintain current service levels (CSL) of a mandatory
program, maintain CSL of enforcement contract, and
allow opportunity for future leg concepts
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