











OG Fee Restructure Legislative Concept Discussion



# Problems Trying To Solve

- OG program expenditures continue to exceed revenues
- Fee changes (increase, restructuring) requires revisions to statute (legislation)
- Current non-resident Outfitter & Guide fee structure (reciprocity) does not align with interstate commerce laws which has blocked outfitter guide statute changes in past
- State is prohibited from preferentially charging less to its own residents in the pursuit of a common occupation, to the detriment of their non-resident competitors

# Reciprocity & Non-resident Fees

• **ORS 704.020(4)(b)**.... distinctions in fees or charges based on the type of outfitter and guide service performed.... apply those same distinctions and require the nonresident applicants to pay the corresponding fees or charges

#### • Oregon OG Fees:

•	Resident	\$150
•	California	\$652
•	Washington (Fishing Below Longview Bridge)	\$2,575
•	Washington (Fishing Above Longview Bridge)	\$1,490
•	Washington (Fishing Non-Navigable)	\$760
•	Washington (All other services)	\$150
•	Arizona (Hunting & Fishing)	\$300
•	Nevada (Hunting & Fishing)	\$250
•	Nevada (Other services)	\$150
•	Other states not listed (any service)	\$150

# Non-resident Reciprocity Equals Budget Majority

#### 2021

- 6.9% (95) guides paid more than \$150
- 44% of total OG income (\$152,869)

### 2022

- 6.8% (100) guides paid more than \$150
- 44% of total OG income (\$162,458)

#### 2023

- 6.8% (104) guides paid more than \$150
- 42% of total OG income (\$166,195)

# Solutions To Interstate Commerce Legal Barrier

- Oregon resident and non-resident Outfitter Guide registration fee adjusted to be the same amount
- Add fee for Outfitter Guide employees (currently \$0),
- Non-resident Hunt Tag Program fee increases and adding per unit certification fee (currently \$0)
- Resident registration fee will need to be increased to offset the revenue gap created by higher fees currently in place for non-residents
- Previous OG legislative concepts stopped due to interstate commerce laws misalignment

# Previous OG legislative concepts blocked

- "Deck Hand" crew member designation/classification (2023)
- Charter boat operated by Outfitter Guide (2023)
- Hunting guide surety bond requirement to \$10,000 (2023)
- Motorboat definition, regarding motor in use (2023)
- GAC membership, selection not just associations (2023)
- TIP Program participation (2023)
- Proof of worker compensation for employees
- Add "arrested and cited" in background disclosures
- Add out-of-state "convictions and felonies" in background actions equivalent to Oregon convictions

Do you support the proposed OG fee restructuring where all resident and non-resident registered guides would pay \$350 annually. Yes/No and please explain.

Yes 82%

- I support a resident guide fee of \$350 but I would like to keep the reciprocal out of state fee currently being used.
- Yes. That is a reasonable amount and is fair across-theboard. Also, would make it much simpler.
- Yes. It's finally a fair and balanced rate for both resident and non-resident OR/WA fishing guides.
- Yes. It just makes sense.
- Yes, the fee structure needs to be consistent with the cost of administration.
- Yes
- No, I do not support a few restructure where all guides pay \$350
- Yes, for youth guiding companies like ours, a \$350 would not impact our budget significantly.

Would you support a separate fee for employees who are not required to be individually registered. Currently there is no fee but requires measurable processing per employee? Y/N and please explain.

Yes 63%

- I support a separate fee to help offset the extra processing cost caused by the employees.
- No. Deckhands should not have a fee. They are often very short term or fill in help. \*
- No, I feel that deckhands on sportfishing guided vessels should NOT need to be full USCG certificated. \*
- Yes. I think fishing deckhands should be structured the same also.
- Yes, and they should pay for it.
- Y, it seems like some increase based on tiers of staff size would make sense.
- A separate fee is not viable for small businesses.
- Yes, this creates a more individualized and equitable fee structure for small guiding vs. larger guiding companies, i.e. large guiding companies have larger budgets that can better absorb these costs.

\* incorrect assumption in what question was asking, there was previous leg concept (2023) that was to define employee and deck hand/crew member to align with industry input

Currently all fishing guide employees must be individually registered as an OG, paying the same fee as the employer. Should that remain the same? Y/N and please explain.

Yes 18%

- Yes
- No. Deck hands should not be regulated by a such a fee
- No. They also should NOT have to pay to be put under the current guides' state license.
- No. It's definitely too steep a cost at \$350 and is unfair.
- I believe a fee less than the employers should be considered, perhaps can be structured to not over burden the employer or the staff.
- No opinion
- No, because this is not fair across all aspects. Hunting, rafting, birdwatching etc...guides who work under and employer do not need an outfitter/guide license, that would be the same for a fishing guide too.
- No, if we enact a per employee fee.

Should we require any other guided services to have their employees individually register as OG? Y/N and please explain.

Yes 25%

- Yes
- No. I can't speak to other types of guides, but in the Outfitted fishing business deck hands should never have a fee, license or such. Their employment should be at the discretion of the guide.
- No.
- No. Unless fishing guide deckhands stay structured as they are now.
- I don't believe so at this time.
- N, if each employee had to individually register it would be more difficult to attract short term seasonal employees.
- All tour activities should carry a guide license.
- No, but again would defer to group consensus.

## Yes 85%

On a scale of 1-10, how supportive of restructuring OG fees are you?

## Guide Advisory Committee Feedback

ory

# average response

was



#### OG FEE RESTRUCTURE PRELIMINARY DETAIL REPORT

Fee Title/Description	Who Pays Fee	Fee Change	Date of Last Change	Amount of Last Change	Current Fee	Proposed Fee	Amount of Proposed Fee Change	Total 2023-25 Revenue	Projected 2025-27 Transactions with New Fee	Impact on 2025-27 Revenue	Total 2025-27 Revenue
	Any Oregon resident who provides										
Outfitter & Guide Annual Registration (Resident)	Outfitter and Guide services in Oregon	Increase	2014	100	150	350	200	417,750	2,785	557,000	974,750
	Any non-resident from a state that										
Outfitter & Guide Annual Registration (Non-resident from a state	charges a fee who provides Outfitter and	D	Ammuna II. ( 40/4	Variaa	Varias	250	Varias	250 700	220	(200, 700)	77.000
that charges a fee)	Guide services in Oregon	Decrease	Annually 10/1	Varies	Varies	350	Varies	359,799	220	(300,789)	77,000
Outfitter & Ouide Annual Desistration (New resident from a state	Any non-resident from a state that does										
Outfitter & Guide Annual Registration (Non-resident from a state	not charge a fee who provides Outfitter and Guide services in Oregon	Increase	2014	100	150	350	200	40 500	330	66.000	115 500
that does not charge a fee)	Current registered Outfitter and Guides	Increase	2014	100	150	350	200	49,500	330	66,000	115,500
	that need to replace the original										
	registration that has been lost, stolen or										
Outfitter & Guide Duplicate Registration Fee	mutilated	Increase	2011	5	5	15	10	1,760	352	3,520	5,280
	Outfitter and Guides who employ	merease	2011	5		10	10	1,700	002	0,020	0,200
	individuals that directly assist in										
	physically providing Outfitting and Guiding										
Outfitter & Guide Employee Registration Fee	services in Oregon	Establish	N/A		_	25	25	N/A	440	11,000	11,000
	Outfitter and Guides seeking to									,	,
	participate in the ODFW allocation of non-										
Non-Resident Hunt Tag Certification Application Fee	resident Hunt tags	Increase	1997	75	75	150	75	675	9	675	1,350
	Outfitter and Guides seeking to			-					-		,
	participate in the ODFW allocation of non-										
Non-Resident Hunt Tag Certification Application Renewal Fee	resident Hunt tags	Increase	1997	25	25	50	25	2,200	88	2,200	4,400
	Outfitter and Guides seeking to										
	participate in the ODFW allocation of non-										
	resident Hunt tags pay fee per unit										
Non-Resident Hunt Tag per Unit Certification Fee	certified	Establish	N/A		-	5	5	N/A	2,325	11,625	11,625
	Penalties for first violations of ORS										
Outfitter & Guide Civil Penalties (First Violation)	704.020, 704.021, 704.030, or 704.065	Increase	2016	200		400	200	200	1	200	400
Outfitter & Guide Civil Penalties (First Violation of ORS 704.070)	Penalty for the first violation of 704.070	Increase	2016	250	250	500	250	250	1	250	500
	Penalties for violations of ORS 704.020,										
	704.021, 704.030, or 704.065, when a										
	person has previously been found guilty of									1	
Outfitter & Guide Civil Penalties (Prior Violations)	a violation	Increase	2016	400	400	800	400	400	1	400	800
	Penalty for a violation of 704.070, when a									1	
	person has previously been found guilty of										
Outfitter & Guide Civil Penalties (Prior Violations of ORS 704.070)	a violation	Increase	2016	500	500	1,000	500	500	1	500	1,000

## **Next Steps**

- LC 0344 has been conditionally approved by Governors Office and CFO; and currently being drafted by Legislative Counsel
- Marine Board voted in favor of supporting the legislative concept during the July quarterly board meeting
- Board has directed agency staff to continue moving forward with OG Fee Restructure as a Policy Option Package
- This concept allows agency to restructure fees, maintain current service levels (CSL) of a mandatory program, maintain CSL of enforcement contract, and allow opportunity for future leg concepts